(smallest impacts). For instance, the CLM model is characterized by the most severe

precipitation reductions and temperature increases, which drive the resulting highest

agriculture curtailment, lowest hydropower and highest thermal power productions. The

graphical results of all the other three CMs not presented here (i.e. CLM, RACMO,

REMO) are summarized in Appendix D.1.

Despite the four RCMs present different results, the model outputs can still be considered

robust under climate change. For instance, the sign and the order of magnitude of the

change in the main elements of the system are constant among the scenarios.

Costs and Decisions

From a broad perspective, the consequences of climate change become more evident when

the costs and decisions in the two optimal policies (control and climate change

optimization) are compared, as in Table 10-7.

10. Results and Discussion 89

Table 10-7: Comparison between the main outputs of the model optimized over the control period and

climate change scenario. The values of the costs and decision variables are optimal, have been averaged at

a yearly time scale and aggregated at the Peninsula level. The column ‘Climate Change Impacts’ shows the

percentage increase/decrease in several model outcomes when the model is optimized over the 2036-2065

time frame.

  Control

Period

(1961-

1990)

Climate Change

Scenario (2036-

2065)

Climate Change

Impacts

Lehner

et al.

(2005)a

C
o
st

s
[M

€
/y

r]

Total Costs 7 157 9 197 (8 762 – 9967)
+28% (+22% -

+39%)

Agriculture

Curtailment

Costs

726.5 2 063 (1 778 – 2543)
+184% (+145% -

+250%)

Thermal

Power

Production

Costs

3 852 4 439 (4 334 – 4616)
+15% (+13% -

+20%)

Residual

Thermal

Power

Production

Costs

2 579 2 695 (2 647 – 2808) +5% (+3% - +9%)

P
o
w

er
 P

ro
d

u
ct

io
n

[1
0
0
0
G

W
h

/y
r]

 Hydropower 48 38.5 (34.4 – 40.5) -20% (-29% - 16%) -19%

Thermal

Power
106 114 (112 – 116) +7% (+6% - +9%)

Residual

Thermal

Power

65 67 (66 – 69) +3% (+2% - +6%)

C
o

o
li

n
g

 W
a
te

r

[H
m

3
/y

r]

Consumptive

Volume
175 194 (190 – 202)

+11% (+9% -

+15%)

Non-

Consumptive

Volume

2 910 2 600 (2 493 – 2654) -11% (-14% - -9%)

aIn their study, they refer to developed hydropower potential (i.e. mean supplied electricity proportional to

the installed capacity of a power plant) by the 2020s, in both Spain and Portugal.

10. Results and Discussion 90

Climate change affects significantly most of the model outcomes. The most evident impact

is on the total costs of the system, which increase by 28% when future climate is

considered. The main factor driving this growth is the agriculture curtailment cost, which

rises up to 184% its initial value of the control period optimal policy. The higher irrigation